aforesaid market approach was market selling price per room, which is ranged from HK$8,280,000 per room
to HK$14,839,000 per room (2016: HK$7,290,000 per room to HK$14,036,000 per room). An increase in the
market selling price per room used would result in a same level increase (2016: same level increase) in fair value
measurement of the investment properties, and vice versa.

NOTES TO THE TRUST AND THE COMPANY’S
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LANGHAM HOSPITALITY INVESTMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017

For the year ended 31 December 2017

122

18.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)
The key inputs used in valuing the investment properties by the independent property valuer under the aforesaid
income approach were the discount rates used at 7.75% (2016: 7.75%) and average daily rates, which ranged from
HK$1,063 to HK$2,214 (2016: HK$1,050 to HK$2,193) per room per night. An increase in the average daily rate used
would result in a slight increase in fair value measurement of the investment properties, and vice versa, holding
all other variables constant. The following table details the Groups’ sensitivity to a 50 basis points (2016: 50 basis
points) increase/decrease in discount rate holding all other variables constant.

2017 2016
50 basis 50 basis 50 basis 50 basis

points points points points
increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong (290,000) 310,000 (280,000) 290,000
Cordis, Hong Kong (330,000) 340,000 (310,000) 330,000
Eaton, Hong Kong (80,000) 80,000 (130,000) 140,000

(700,000) 730,000 (720,000) 760,000

Details of the Groups’ investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 7,380,000 7,380,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 8,205,000 8,205,000
Eaton, Hong Kong – – 3,788,000 3,788,000

– – 19,373,000 19,373,000

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Langham, Hong Kong – – 7,000,000 7,000,000
Cordis, Hong Kong – – 7,775,000 7,775,000
Eaton, Hong Kong – – 3,657,000 3,657,000

– – 18,432,000 18,432,000

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 during the year.

The carrying amounts of investment properties comprise properties situated in Hong Kong.

NOTES TO THE TRUST AND THE COMPANY’S
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LANGHAM HOSPITALITY INVESTMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017

For the year ended 31 December 2017

123

19.	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset
Interest rate swaps 28,300 31,795

Non-current liability
Interest rate swap 76 –

The Groups entered into interest rate swap contracts with The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited